
ISLAND COUNTY COMMISSIONERS’ WORK SESSION SCHEDULE 
NOVEMBER 1, 2023 

NOTE: Audio recordings are posted within 48 hours of the meeting date. To listen to the 
recording visit the Agenda Center on the Island County website. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

   9:00 a.m. County Administrator 

            10:30 a.m. Planning & Community Development 

            10:50 a.m. Superior Court 

            11:05 a.m. Commissioners’ Office 

            

    NOON BREAK 

 

             1:00 p.m. Commissioners’ Office 

  2:00 p.m. Public Works  

 

The Board of County Commissioners meets routinely in Work Session the first three Wednesdays of 

each month. Work Sessions are held in the Annex Building, Board of County Commissioners’ Hearing 

Room, #B102, 1 NE 6th Street, Coupeville, WA. 

 

Work Sessions are public meetings that provide an informal workshop format opportunity for the 

Board to review ongoing items with departments or to meet with other agencies, committees, or 

groups to discuss specific topics of mutual interest. Items are typically reviewed at Work Session 

before being scheduled on the agenda for the Board’s regular Tuesday business meetings. 

 

While Work Sessions do not have time set aside for verbal public comment, written public comment 

is welcomed and can be directed to the Clerk of the Board by submitting comments to 

CommentBOCC@islandcountywa.gov. If you have questions regarding public comment, you may 

call (360) 679-7385. Written public comments are considered a public record. 

 

Times for each department are approximate; a time slot scheduled for a specific department may be 

revised as the Work Session progresses. Because of the workshop format and time sensitivity, certain 

items, topics, and materials may be presented that are not included in the published agenda. If you 

are interested in reviewing those documents, please contact the Clerk of the Board at (360) 

679-7354. 

Meetings are available remotely. Those interested in attending the meetings by computer, 

tablet, or smartphone may use the following link: https://tinyurl.com/ICWorkSession  

or for voice only, Dial by your location: (253) 215-8782 

Meeting ID: 957 0144 6335 Passcode: 969196  

 

https://www.islandcountywa.gov/AgendaCenter
mailto:CommentBOCC@islandcountywa.gov
https://tinyurl.com/ICWorkSession


ISLAND COUNTY COUNTY ADMINISTRATION 

WORK SESSION AGENDA 

DATE: 11/1/2023 

To: Janet St. Clair, Chair 

Board of Island County Commissioners 

From: Michael Jones, County Administrator 

Amount of time requested for agenda discussion. 90 minutes 

DIVISION: Administrative 

Agenda Item No.: 1 

Subject:  Consider Rural County Economic Development (RCED) Grant Extensions 

Description: There are four RCED grant contracts subject to expiration on December 31, 2023. 
Recipients are seeking extensions. 

Attachments: Memo, Port of South Whidbey PowerPoint presentation, Mariners Haven 

Boatyard PowerPoint presentation 

Request: (Check boxes that apply) 

☒Move to Consent ☐Move to Regular
☐None/Informational ☐Discussion
☐Signature Request      ☐Other: ____________
IT Review Complete:☐ Not Applicable 
Budget Review Complete: ☐ Not Applicable 

Agenda Item No.: 2 

Subject: Selection of Congressionally directed Spending Request for 2024 

Description: Merchant McIntyre staff and the County Administrator will ask the Board to select a 
project for which to seek federal funding. The two options currently in consideration 
are State Hwy 20 widening and Coupeville Transfer Station compactor replacement. 

Attachment: None 
Request: (Check boxes that apply) 

☐Move to Consent ☐Move to Regular
☐None/Informational ☐Discussion
☐Signature Request      ☒Other: Direction for staff and contractor
IT Review Complete:☐ Not Applicable 
Budget Review Complete: ☐ Not Applicable 



 
Agenda Item No.: 3 

Subject:  Rural County Economic Development (RCED) Program Changes 

Description: Discuss possible Rural County Economic Development program changes. 
Attachments: RCED PowerPoint presentation 

Request: (Check boxes that apply) 

☐Move to Consent    ☐Move to Regular 
☒None/Informational ☐Discussion  
☐Signature Request      ☐Other: __________ 
IT Review Complete:☐ Not Applicable 
Budget Review Complete: ☐ Not Applicable 

 



TO: 
FROM: 
RE: 

ATTACHMENTS: 

Summary 

Island County Administration 
Michael Jones - County Administrator 

1 NE 7th Street. Coupeville, WA 98239 

Ph: Whidbey 360-679-7311 I Camano 360-387-3443 IS Whidbey 360-321-5111 

Email: Michael.Jones@islandcountywa.gov I www.islandcountywa.gov 

MEMORANDUM 

November 1, 2023 

Board of Island County Commissioners 
Michael Jones, County Administrator 
RCED Grant Extensions 
Memo from Port of South Whidbey 
PowerPoint Presentation from Port of South Whidbey 
PowerPoint Presentation from City of Oak Harbor 

There are four active Rural County Economic Development Program (RCED) grants subject to 
expiration of the award. The contracts that expire on December 31, 2023 are shown in Table 1, 
Expiring RCED Grants. Requests for extensions have been received by all grant recipients. 

The County Administrator is seeking authorization from the Board of County Commissioners to 
approve contract extensions for all projects for up to one year (expiration December 31, 0224). 

Representatives from each of the grant recipients will be in attendance at the November 1, 2023 work 
session to answer questions about project status and plans for completion. 

Table 1, Expiring RCED Grants 

Original 
Name of City or Port District Grant 

Amount 
2018 Port of South Whidbey - Fair!!tounds Redevelopment $688,610 
2019 Port of Coupeville - Pier Restoration $870,804 
2020 City of Oak Harbor - Marina Boatyard Acquisition $675,000 
2021 Port of Coupeville - Broadband Phase II $100,000 
Total Grant Funds Subject to Expiration 

2018 Awards 
Port of South Whidbey Fairgrounds Redevelopment RM-GSA-2018-274 
Amended Contract #RM-GSA-2021-380 

Used to 
Remaining 

Date 
as of 

10/13/2023 
$169,639 $518,971 

$79,727 $791,077 
$29,027 $645,973 
$41,953 $58,047 

$2,014,068 

December 31, 2023 
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2019 Awards 
Port of Coupeville Pier Restoration RM-GSA-2019-302 

2020 Awards 
City of Oak Harbor Marina Boatyard Acquisition RM-GSA-2020-386 

2021 Awards 
Port of Coupeville Broadband RM-GSA-2021 -201  

December 31, 2023 

December 31, 2023 

December 31, 2023 
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1804 Scott Road, Suite 303 o P.O. Box 872 
Freeland, WA  98249 

Phone:  360-331-5494   Fax:  360-331-5414 
www.portofsouthwhidbey.com 

September 27, 2023 

Island County Board of Commissioners 
1 NE 7th Street 
Coupeville, WA 98239 

Re:  Memorandum – 2018 Rural County Economic Development Funds – Whidbey Island Fairgrounds 
and Events Center 

Dear Commissioners, 

The Port of South Whidbey was awarded a Rural County Economic Development (RCED) grant in 2018. The 
award was for $688,610 to be used for capital and infrastructure projects on the Whidbey Island Fairgrounds 
and Events Center. The grant is still ongoing and the agreement is set to expire December 31, 2023.  

To date, the grant has funded bringing 3 Phase power to the property, an electrical assessment of the Pole 
building, a brand-new restroom next to the horse barns which serves the campgrounds, and water line 
backflow assemblies have been appropriately installed across the property. The interior of the Pole building 
has also been improved greatly but that was achieved by Fairgrounds staff, and grant funds did not need to 
be accessed.  

During the execution of the portfolio of projects, the world was turned on its head with the COVID pandemic. 
The Port’s progress on the planned projects came to a screeching halt. The Port applied its staff resources to 
helping businesses in the community and surviving the pandemic itself. Once operations eventually restarted, 
the Port faced extreme shortages in contractor availability and steep increases in project and materials costs 
if they were available. In addition, the Port saw some turnover of the Executive Director position and the 
Fairgrounds Director position.  

During the course of the last 5 years, some of the priorities at the Fairgrounds have changed with respect to 
the planned projects. For example, the Port is no longer seeking to heat the Malone building at this time, and 
the drainage on the property is a property-wide issue that will expand the scope and budget of this grant. For 
projects like these, the Port will return a portion of the grant funds awarded by Island County.   

There are a couple of projects that were completed with in-house staff or significantly under budget, for 
example the Pole building renovation (budget $50,000 but the interior was greatly improved as already 
mentioned) and the backflow prevention assemblies were installed across the property by Port staff, with the 
cost only being in purchasing the materials (budget $50,000, expenditures were $1,159).  

In conclusion, because of the delays caused by unforeseen and exterior circumstances, we humbly request 
that Island County extend the RCED grant for one more year so that we can see a few of the projects through 
to completion or to a logical stopping point. In addition, for the two projects that the Port was able to achieve 
significantly under budget, we would like to divert the unused portion of these funds ($73,841) to continue to 
enhance the campgrounds, which will positively impact the economy in South Whidbey. Lastly, we will agree 



1804 Scott Road, Suite 303 o P.O. Box 872 
Freeland, WA  98249 

Phone:  360-331-5494   Fax:  360-331-5414 
www.portofsouthwhidbey.com 

to return a portion of the funds ($134,538) that the Port was not able to expend, and realistically won’t be 
able to spend by the end of calendar year 2024.  

Attached please find a table summarizing the project budget, expenditures, and proposed plan, as well as a 
narrative summary update of each of the projects.  

Sincerely, 

Angi Mozer 
Executive Director 
Port of South Whidbey 

Enclosure (as) 
cc:  Port of South Whidbey Board of Commissioners 



RCED GRANT FAIRGROUNDS SUMMARY AND PLAN 

Original Application/Grant Information Current Information and Request 

Description Project 
Cost 

Estimate 

Grant 
Request 

Port Match Amount 
Reimbursed 

RCEDF 
Remaining 

Funds 

Funds to be 
used by 

12/31/2024 

Funds to be 
Returned 
to Island 
County 

Funds to be 
Reallocated 
to Another 

Project 

Heat in Pole $120,000 $60,000 $60,000 $0 $60,000 $60,000 $0 $0 

Pole building 
renovation 

$50,000 $25,000 $25,000 $0 $25,000 $0 $0 $25,000 

Electricity upgrade in 
Pole 

$82,220 $41,110 $41,110 $8,128 $32,982 $32,982 $0 $0 

New campground 
restroom and shower 
facility 

$100,000 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Upgraded utilities at 
campground 

$75,000 $37,500 $37,500 $37,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Coffman Commercial 
kitchen and meeting 
room renovation 

$275,000 $137,500 $137,500 $25,561 $111,939 $111,939 $0 $0 

Three-phase electric 
power 

$110,000 $50,000 $60,000 $50,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Backflow prevention 
assemblies installation 

$50,000 $50,000 $0 $1,159 $48,841 $0 $0 $48,841 

Stormwater/drainage 
resolution 

$200,000 $200,000 $0 $2,962 $197,038 $100,000 $97,038 $0 

Heat in Malone $75,000 $37,500 $37,500 $0 $37,500 $0 $37,500 $0 

TOTALS $1,137,220 $688,610 $448,610 $175,310 $513,300 $304,921 $134,538 $73,841 



RCED GRANT FAIRGROUNDS PROJECT NARRATIVE SUMMARY 

Heat in Pole 

Grant funds awarded: $60,000 

RCEDF Remaining Funds: $60,000 

Grant reimbursed: $0 

Funds that can reasonably be used by Dec 31, 2024: $60,000 

Funds to be returned to Island County: $0 

Funds to be reallocated to another project: $0 

Current Status: we would like to pursue getting some type of heating equipment, perhaps radiant 

heaters, for the space. We would also like to pursue some type of insulation, especially with the 

windows. We are also considering some type of floor covering to help keep heat from escaping through 

the concrete floor.  

Pole Building Renovation 

Grant funds awarded: $25,000 

RCEDF Remaining Funds: $25,000 

Grant reimbursed: $0 

Funds that can reasonably be used by Dec 31, 2024: $0 

Funds to be returned to Island County: $0 

Funds to be reallocated to another project: $25,000 

Current Status: Staff has completed many of the interior upgrades desired. Because we achieved this 

activity in-house, we would like for these funds to be re-allocated to the campgrounds upgraded utilities 

at each campground site, maintaining the 50% match structure as assigned to both the Pole Building 

renovation and upgraded utilities at the campground projects.  

Electricity Upgrade in Pole 

Grant funds awarded: $41,110 

RCEDF Remaining Funds: $32,982 

Grant reimbursed: $8,128 

Funds that can reasonably be used by Dec 31, 2024: $32,982 

Funds to be returned to Island County: $0 

Funds to be reallocated to another project: $0 

Current Status: An electrical assessment was completed in 2021. The Port has accomplished some of the 

deficiencies outlined in the assessment. The Port plans to pursue additional issues identified in the 

assessment prior to the end of 2024.  



Campground restroom and shower facility 

Grant funds awarded: $50,000 

RCEDF Remaining Funds: $0 

Grant reimbursed: $50,000 

Funds that can reasonably be used by Dec 31, 2024: $0 

Funds to be returned to Island County: $0 

Funds to be reallocated to another project: $0 

Current Status: Beautiful new restroom constructed. Design costs were $75,543 and construction costs 

were $388,889 (including construction management and permit fees).  

Upgraded utilities at each campground site 

Grant funds awarded: $37,500 

RCEDF Remaining Funds: $0 

Grant reimbursed: $37,500 

Funds that can reasonably be used by Dec 31, 2024: $0 

Funds to be returned to Island County: $0 

Funds to be reallocated to another project: $0 

Current Status: [Grant funds were used toward the new bathroom servicing the campground.] An 

electrical assessment has been conducted ($10,600, funded by the Port). We would like to proceed with 

engineering to design the required upgrade to the electrical system and perform the electrical upgrade 

before the end of the year in 2024. We are requesting $73,841 to be re-allocated to this project, with a 

50% match by the Port as established in the original agreement (estimated $147,682 for the entire 

project). We are still in the process of determining actual cost estimates for the engineering and upgrade 

work.  

Coffman kitchen expansion and meeting room renovation 

Grant funds awarded: $137,500 

RCEDF Remaining Funds: $111,939 

Grant reimbursed: $25,561 

Funds that can reasonably be used by Dec 31, 2024: $111,939 

Funds to be returned to Island County: $0 

Funds to be reallocated to another project: $0 

Current Status: Architectural and Engineering plans to renovate the building were completed. The lowest 

bid for the project was $805,000. This project is not affordable at this time. The Port would like to 

execute some smaller, more quickly achievable projects. Structural shoring of the building in the 

immediate future to help support the building is required, especially in the alcove, which directly 

impacts the stability of the kitchen. The hood vent in the kitchen needs some attention, and we are 



considering finding ways to expand dry storage for the kitchen. We also would like to put carpet in the 

great meeting room area and purchasing audio/visual equipment to support meetings.  

3-Phase Power 

Grant funds awarded: $50,000 

RCEDF Remaining Funds: $0 

Grant reimbursed: $50,000 

Funds that can reasonably be used by Dec 31, 2024: $0 

Funds to be returned to Island County: $0 

Funds to be reallocated to another project: $0 

Current Status: 3-Phase power is available on the Fairgrounds property. 

Backflow Prevention 

Grant funds awarded: $50,000 

RCEDF Remaining Funds: $48,841 

Grant reimbursed: $1,159 

Funds that can reasonably be used by Dec 31, 2024: $0 

Funds to be returned to Island County: $0 

Funds to be reallocated to another project: $48,841 

Current Status: Most of the backflow prevention was purchased and installed by Port Staff. Because the 

Port achieved this activity in-house, we would like for these funds to be re-allocated to the campgrounds 

upgraded utilities at each campground site. 

Stormwater/Drainage Resolution 

Grant funds awarded: $200,000 

RCEDF Remaining Funds: $197,038 

Grant reimbursed: $2,962 

Funds that can reasonably be used by Dec 31, 2024: $100,000 

Funds to be returned to Island County: $97,038 

Funds to be reallocated to another project: $0 

Current Status: We plan to hire an engineer to design a solution for the row of buildings along the 

midway (Pole, Turner, Burrier, Malone). Water still drains from the south of the property to these 

buildings causing water intrusion. We estimate this effort to cost around $100,000 (TBD). The Port is 

willing to return $97,038. 

Heat in Malone 

Grant funds awarded: $37,500 

RCEDF Remaining Funds: $37,500 



Grant reimbursed: $0 

Funds that can reasonably be used by Dec 31, 2024: $0 

Funds to be returned to Island County: $37,500 

Funds to be reallocated to another project: $0 

Current Status: The Port has successfully recruited an organization that contributes greatly to the 

community (Whidbey Island Grown) to establish their distribution in Malone, which will not require heat 

at this time. The Port plans to return these grant funds.    

Overall Summary 

Total funds to continue supporting originally planned projects: 

Grant funds awarded: $688,610 

RCEDF Remaining Funds: $513,310 

Grant funds reimbursed to Port: $175,310 

Funds that can reasonably be used by Dec 31, 2024: $304,921 

Funds to be returned to Island County: $134,538 

Funds to be reallocated to another project: $73,841 



Island County Commissioners Work Session

November 1, 2023



 Heat in the Pole Building
 Pole Building renovation
 Electricity upgrade in Pole
 Campground restroom and shower facility
 Upgraded utilities at each campground site
 Coffman kitchen expansion and meeting room renovation
 Three-phase power
 Backflow prevention
 Stormwater/Drainage resolution
 Heat in Malone
 $688,610 awarded; $488,610 committed match



 Pole Building 
renovation
◦ Space has been improved 

aesthetically in-house

 Campground restroom 
and shower facility

 3-Phase power

 Backflow prevention



 Heat in Pole, electricity upgrade in Pole

 Upgraded utilities at each campground site

 Coffman kitchen and meeting room renovation

 Heat in Malone



Funds to be used by 

12/31/2024

Funds to be 

Returned to Island 

County

Funds to be 

Reallocated to 

Another Project
$304,921 $134,538 $73,841

Reallocate $25,000 from Pole Building Renovation and $48,841 from Backflow 
Prevention; allow for use for campground site utilities



Thank you!



Original Application/Grant Information Current Information and Request 

Description Project 
Cost 

Estimate 

Grant 
Request 

Port Match Amount 
Reimbursed 

RCEDF 
Remaining 

Funds 

Funds to be 
used by 

12/31/2024 

Funds to be 
Returned 
to Island 
County 

Funds to be 
Reallocated 
to Another 

Project 

Heat in Pole $120,000 $60,000 $60,000 $0 $60,000 $60,000 $0 $0 

Pole building 
renovation 

$50,000 $25,000 $25,000 $0 $25,000 $0 $0 $25,000 

Electricity upgrade in 
Pole 

$82,220 $41,110 $41,110 $8,128 $32,982 $32,982 $0 $0 

New campground 
restroom and shower 
facility 

$100,000 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Upgraded utilities at 
campground 

$75,000 $37,500 $37,500 $37,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Coffman Commercial 
kitchen and meeting 
room renovation 

$275,000 $137,500 $137,500 $25,561 $111,939 $111,939 $0 $0 

Three-phase electric 
power 

$110,000 $50,000 $60,000 $50,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Backflow prevention 
assemblies installation 

$50,000 $50,000 $0 $1,159 $48,841 $0 $0 $48,841 

Stormwater/drainage 
resolution 

$200,000 $200,000 $0 $2,962 $197,038 $100,000 $97,038 $0 

Heat in Malone $75,000 $37,500 $37,500 $0 $37,500 $0 $37,500 $0 

TOTALS $1,137,220 $688,610 $448,610 $175,310 $513,300 $304,921 $134,538 $73,841 

 



CITY OF OAK HARBOR
RURAL COUNTY ECONOMIC 

DEVELOPMENT 

GRANT EXTENSION

11/01/2023

City of Oak Harbor RCED 

Grant Extension 

Presentation



RCED GRANT HISTORY

 City of Oak Harbor

▪ 2019 applied for a RCED grant and we were unsuccessful.

▪ 2020 applied for a RCED grant and we were successful.

▪ 2022 applied for a RCED grant extension.

▪ Today we are seeking another 1-year grant extension to the end of 2024.

Funding Source Amount

Distressed/Rural County 

Sales and Use Tax $675,000

City of Oak Harbor $75,000

Total $750,000



MARINERS HAVEN ACQUISITION



MARINERS HAVEN ACQUISITION

• Extremely complicated purchase:
• Ecology

• Business Owner

• DNR

• DNR Leases:

• Parcel A  - Claus Family 

Corporation

• Parcel B – Mariners 

Haven

• Property Owner
• Fee Simple Property:

• Owned by Claus Family 

Corporation

• Included in the sale



MARINERS HAVEN ACQUISITION

DUE DILIGENCE

 Completed:

▪ Buildings Appraised

▪ Business Plan Completed

▪ Phase I & II Environmental Studies:

▪ One finding for polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS)

▪ Firefighting foam from Navy – EPA is aware of issue and working with the Navy

▪ DNR Required Environmental Studies for Marine Chemicals:

▪ Findings for Tributyltin and Butyl benzyl phthalate.

▪ Building Inspections:

▪ Revealed that a new roof and siding is needed for the front building.



MARINERS HAVEN ACQUISITION

DUE DILIGENCE

 Outstanding Issues:

▪ *Sewer Force Main pipe is broken

▪ *Ecology Level III violation

▪ DNR has not yet commented on the Tributyltin and Butyl benzyl 

phthalate findings.

▪ The DNR lease has not been renewed.

*The current owner is working towards resolving these issues.



SUMMARY

 Requesting the $675,000 RCED grant be extended to 

December 31, 2024.

▪ Very complicated purchase.

▪ More time to work with DNR on the environmental findings and the 

DNR lease.

▪ Allows the owner more time to resolve issues.

▪ Provides for more time to complete the City Council process.



RCED Program Updates
INTRODUCTION TO POTENTIAL PROGRAM REVISIONS

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, NOVEMBER 1, 2023

Item #3



RCED Infrastructure Investment 

Program

Consider revisions to the program guidelines

 Allow workforce housing & housing infrastructure

 Housing for 120% of AMI by non-profit, municipality, public corporation, housing 
authority

 Can be actual housing – or – infrastructure for housing

 Build incentive into program for actual job creation or retention

 Develop a loan to grant ratio to build fund balance over time

 Assist more projects (spreading out money)

 Develop capacity for larger, more impactful projects as fund balance increases

 Require a link to the County’s CEDS

 Promote strategic projects that follow defined goals & initiatives



Higher Expectation for Applications 

 Demonstrate jobs retained
or

 Demonstrate jobs created

 Should show business partner(s)

 Require that projects are from the CEDS project list

 CEDS can be updated by BOCC upon request

 Allows for vetting of the project to the County’s strategy

 Actual housing units created (or supported)



Incentivize job creation/retention

 Award higher percentage of project value as grant

 Build it and they will come” 

 Expect to see a clear tie between project and jobs

 Speculative projects eligible for smaller grant percentage

 “Build it and they might come”

 General infrastructure making a more “fertile” environment



Potential Approach

Fertile Environment
 25-percent match, 
 25-percent loan, and
 50-percent grant.  
Examples - utility extensions and road development into unserved or underserved areas.

Jobs in Hand – Actual Business Partner
 25-percent match, and 
 75-percent grant.  
Examples - street frontage improvements and utility development for an industrial or commercial 
development with a defined tenant(s)

Workforce housing or the infrastructure to support housing 
 50-percent grant and 50-percent loan, 
 or 
 25-percent match, 25-percent loan and 50-percent grant.



Building Fund Balance

 Loans are repaid into RCED fund

 Fund balance grows over time

 Interest rate kept intentionally low/below market

 Constitution, Article 8

 Loans can be to gov’t agencies or to support the “poor or infirm”



Process

 Coordinate with EDC

 Coordinate with municipal partners

 Proposal presented to COG

 Board of County Commissioners’ review and consideration



 ISLAND COUNTY PLANNING & COMMUNITY DEV.  

WORK SESSION AGENDA  

DATE: 11/1/2023 

 

To:  Janet St. Clair, Chair 
 Board of Island County Commissioners 

From: Mary Engle, Director  
 

 
Amount of time requested for agenda discussion. 20 minutes 
 
DIVISION: Long Range Planning 

Agenda Item No.:  1 

Subject:  Comprehensive Plan Updates 

Description: Staff to present updates on the GMA Changes, Countywide Planning Policies, and 

the OFM Population Projections for the 2025 Comprehensive Plan update.  

Attachment: Memo and Presentation 

Request: (Check boxes that apply) 

☐Move to Consent    ☐Move to Regular 

☒None/Informational ☐Discussion  

☐Signature Request      ☐Other: ________ 

IT Review Complete:☒ Not Applicable 

Budget Review Complete: ☒ Not Applicable 

 
 



 

Island County Planning and Community Development 
Mary Engle, Director 
 
Physical Address: 1 NE 6th St, Coupeville, WA 98239  Mailing Address: 1 NE 7th St, 
Coupeville, WA 98239 
Ph: Whidbey 360-679-7339  |  Camano 360-387-3443  |  Fax: 360-679-7306   
Email: PlanningDept@islandcountywa.gov | https://www.islandcountywa.gov/207/Planning-
Community-Development 
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~  MEMORANDUM  ~ 
   

 
TO: Board of County Commissioners 
FROM: Emily Neff, Long Range Planner  
DATE: November 1, 2023 
SUBJECT: Comprehensive Plan Updates  

 
Staff will present updates on Growth Management Act changes that will affect the 
Comprehensive Plan, Countywide Planning Policies, and population projections from the 
Office of Financial Management. This is an educational session, and no decisions are 
needed at this time.  
 
Attachments: 

o Presentation 
 

mailto:PlanningDept@islandcountywa.gov
https://www.islandcountywa.gov/207/Planning-Community-Development
https://www.islandcountywa.gov/207/Planning-Community-Development


2025 Comprehensive Plan
Countywide Planning Policies – Housing 

Methodology – OFM Population Projections



Comprehensive Plan Updates

• Island County is conducting a periodic update to its 
Comprehensive Plan.

• The Growth Management Act (GMA) requires periodic updates 
of  comprehensive plans to comply with changes to state law, 
changes to land use, and updated population growth, housing, and 
employment projections. 

• The following changes to state law have occurred since our last 
periodic update (2016) and must be incorporated into our 2025 
Comprehensive Plan update.



Legislative Updates



Countywide Planning Policies 
Updates
1. The Countywide Planning Policies (CPPs) document how 

Island County and local jurisdictions work together during 
the Comprehensive Plan update process. 

2. Updating the CPPs is typically the first step in the Periodic 
Update process. 

3. The CPPs document population projections that all 
jurisdictions will use during the comprehensive plan update.

4. The CPPs also document how housing is allocated to 
jurisdictions; given the recent changes to housing allocations 
made by HB 1220, changes are needed to our methodology.



Allocation Minimum Standards

1. County selects countywide population projection (growth 
target) within OFM range and uses HAPT to identify 
projected countywide housing needs associated with that 
projection.

2. County and cities work together to determine allocations of  
countywide housing need among jurisdictions:

• Including needs for all income levels, PSH and emergency housing
• Allocations must be consistent with CWPPs
• Allocations to all county jurisdictions must be documented publicly

3. Jurisdictions document their own allocated shares in their 
comprehensive plan.

4. The sum of  all jurisdiction allocations must be equal to or 
greater than the projected countywide need.



Allocation Considerations
• Following the spirit of  GMA, growth is directed to urban 

areas where jobs, infrastructure, and services exist to 
support diverse housing types.

• Baseline percentage allocations were calculated using census 
data for where jobs are located, adding in NASWI jobs data 
(which is not included in census data).

• Weighting factors were applied to account for commute 
flows, transportation accessibility, water/sewer 
infrastructure, and social services.



Projected Housing Needs (2045)

County Total 
Housing 
Needed

0-30% 
Non-
PSH

0-30% 
PSH

30-50% 
AMI

50-80% 
AMI

80-100% 
AMI

100-120% 
AMI

120%+ 
AMI

Emergency 
Housing

Island 
Co. 
Total

8,717 986 838 1,775 1,512 717 638 2,206 265

Definitions:
PSH = Permanent Supportive Housing
AMI = Area Median Income



OFM Population Projections

• Low Estimate = 83,501

• Medium Estimate = 102,639

• High Estimate = 116,450 

Island County – Total Resident Population Estimates 
for 2045 



Population Trends

Area 2010 
Census

2016 Est. 
Pop.

2020 
Census

2021-22 
Est. Pop.

2036 Comp 
Plan

2036 OFM 
Est.

Island Co. Total 78,506 82,910 86,847 86,625 87,917 90,239

Uninc. County 53,565 NA 59,127 60,265 58,933 NA

Coupeville 1,831 1,907 1,948 1,957 1,975 NA

Oak Harbor 22,075 NA 24,622 24,403 25,822 NA

Langley 1,035 NA 1,150 NA 1,127 NA

• Island County’s growth was lower than expected in 2010.
• During the 2016 Comp Plan update, the OFM medium estimate was adjusted down slightly to 

account for slower than anticipated growth rates.
• Since then, growth has increased at a faster pace and most jurisdictions are nearing, or above, 

their 2036 projections. 



Next Steps

• OFM Medium Estimate will come before the Planning 
Commission on Nov. 15 for a public hearing and 
recommendation to the BOCC. 

• Revised Countywide Planning Policies are in progress and 
anticipated to come before the BOCC in the Nov/Dec timeframe.



 
 

 ISLAND COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT  

WORK SESSION AGENDA  

DATE: 11/1/2023 

 

To:  Janet St. Clair, Chair 

 Board of Island County Commissioners 

From: Megan Frazier, Administrator  

 

 

Amount of time requested for agenda discussion. 15 minutes 

 

Agenda Item No.: 1 

Subject:  Contract K7095 between Washington Health Care Authority and Island 

County Superior Court 

Description: Contract to provide funds for treatment and recover support services. 

Attachment: Contract K7095 

Request: (Check boxes that apply) 

☒Move to Consent    ☐Move to Regular 

☐None/Informational ☐Discussion  

☐Signature Request      ☐Other: ____________ 

IT Review Complete:☐ Not Applicable 

Budget Review Complete: ☒ In process – At the prosecutor’s office for review 

 

 

Agenda Item No.: 2 

Subject:  Contract IAA24408 between Administrative Office of the Court and Island 

County Superior Court 

Description: Contract to provide funds for Court Interpreter and language access service expenses 

to the Court. 

Attachment: Contract IAA24408 

Request: (Check boxes that apply) 

☒Move to Consent    ☐Move to Regular 

☐None/Informational ☐Discussion  

☐Signature Request      ☐Other: ____________ 

IT Review Complete:☐ Not Applicable 

Budget Review Complete: ☐ In process 

 

 

 

 



 
 

 

Agenda Item No.: 3 

Subject:  Contract IAA24253 between Administrative Office of the Court and Island 

County Superior Court 

Description: To provide funds for those costs associated with attorney appointments and other 

protectives Arrangement Act 

Attachment: Contract IAA24253 

Request: (Check boxes that apply) 

☒Move to Consent    ☐Move to Regular 

☐None/Informational ☐Discussion  

☐Signature Request      ☐Other: ____________ 

IT Review Complete:☐ Not Applicable 

Budget Review Complete: ☐ In process 
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DocuSign Envelope ID: 1C6A80EE-C45B-4BBF-9C4A-D16DBD847523 

INTERAGENCY AGREEMENT IAA24253 
BETWEEN 

WASHINGTON STATE ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE OF THE COURTS 
AND 

ISLAND COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT 

REGARDING THE UNIFORM GUARDIANSHIP, CONSERVATORSHIP AND OTHER 
PROTECTIVE ARRANGEMENTS ACT 

THIS AGREEMENT is entered into by and between the Washington State Administrative Office 
of the Courts (AOC) and Island County Superior Court . The AOC and the Court 
are each individually "a Party" and collectively, "the Parties." 

I. PURPOSE
The purpose of this Agreement is to authorize the AOC to reimburse the Court for those costs
associated with attorney appointments and court visitor appointments made pursuant to the
Uniform Guardianship, Conservatorship and Other Protectives Arrangement Act ("UGA"),
Chapter 11 .130 RCW.

II. DEFINITION
A. "UGA appointment services" means attorney appointments and court visitor
appointments made pursuant to Chapter 11.130 RCW where the appointment is at
pybHc expE=inse pursuant to Chapter 11.130 RCW.

Ill. DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED/RESTRICTIONS ON SERVICES 
A. The Court will ensure that the funding under this Agreement is used on·1y for
reimbursement of costs paid to attorneys appointed for a minor, parent or an adult, or
for court visitor appointments for a minor or an adult pursuant to Chapter 11.130 RCW.
The AOC will not reimburse the Court for any other services, including but not limited
to: guardians ad litem, judicial officer time, administrative costs (overhead or indirect),
court staff time, etc. The AOC will not pay in advance for services provided under this
Agreement.
B. The Court will provide a completed checklist in a format provided by the AOC
with each reimbursement request. The Court additionally agrees to provide
supporting documentation with the reimbursement request as required by AOC.
C. The Court may elect to pay for UGA appointment services that are not in
accordance with the provisions of this Agreement; however, the AOC will not
reimburse the Court for such payments.

IV. PERIOD OF PERFORMANCE
Performance under this Agreement begins July 1, 2023, regardless of the date of execution, and
ends on June 30, 2024.

V. COMPENSATION
A. The AOC may reimburse the Court up to a maximum of $21,742.00 for 

IAA24253 
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ISLAND COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

WORK SESSION AGENDA 

MEETING DATE: 11/1/2023 

To: Janet St. Clair, Chair 

Board of Island County Commissioners 

From: BOCC Staff 

Amount of time requested for agenda discussion. 75 minutes 

Agenda Item No.: 1 

Subject:  2024 Board of County Commissioners Chair 

Description: Discussion of the selection of the 2024 Board Chair. 

Attachment: None
Request: (Check boxes that apply) 

☒Move to Consent ☐Move to Regular

☐None/Informational ☐Discussion

☐Signature Request      ☐Other: ____________

IT Review: Not Applicable

Budget Review: Not Applicable

Agenda Item No.: 2 

Subject:  Ferry Advisory Committee Appointment 

Description: Request for Appointment to the Ferry Advisory Committee, Coupeville Ferry 

Committee, Position No. 3. 

Attachment: Ferry Advisory Committee Roster 

Request: (Check boxes that apply) 

☒Move to Consent ☐Move to Regular

☐None/Informational ☐Discussion

☐Signature Request      ☐Other: ____________

IT Review: Not Applicable

Budget Review: Not Applicable

(Continued on next page) 



Agenda Item No.: 3 

Subject:  Joint Administration Board (JAB) Tourism Appointment 

Description: Request for Appointment to the Joint Administration Board (JAB) Tourism, 

Unincorporated Whidbey, Position No. 2.  

Attachment: Joint Administration Board (JAB) Tourism Committee Roster 

Request: (Check boxes that apply) 

☒Move to Consent ☐Move to Regular

☐None/Informational ☐Discussion

☐Signature Request      ☐Other: ____________

IT Review: Not Applicable

Budget Review: Not Applicable

Agenda Item No.: 4 

Subject:  Lodging Tax Advisory Committee (LTAC) Reappointment 

Description: Request for Reappointment to the Lodging Tax Advisory Committee (LTAC), 

Position No. 4. 

Attachment: Lodging Tax Advisory Committee Roster 

Request: (Check boxes that apply) 

☒Move to Consent ☐Move to Regular

☐None/Informational ☐Discussion

☐Signature Request      ☐Other: ____________

IT Review: Not Applicable

Budget Review: Not Applicable

Agenda Item No.: 5 

Subject:  Island County Planning Commission Reappointment 

Description: Request for Reappointment to the Island County Planning Commission, District No. 

2, Position No. 2. 

Attachment: Island County Planning Commission Roster 

Request: (Check boxes that apply) 

☒Move to Consent ☐Move to Regular

☐None/Informational ☐Discussion

☐Signature Request      ☐Other: ____________

IT Review: Not Applicable

Budget Review: Not Applicable

(Continued on next page) 



DIVISION: Not Applicable 

Agenda Item No.: 6 

Subject:  King Tides in Island County 

Description: Discussion Regarding the Risk, Preparedness, Response, and Mitigation Associated 

with King Tides in Island County. 

Attachment: Memorandum 

Request: (Check boxes that apply) 

☐Move to Consent ☐Move to Regular

☒None/Informational ☐Discussion

☐Signature Request      ☐Other: ____________

IT Review: Not Applicable

Budget Review: Not Applicable



FERRY ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

https://wsdot.wa.gov/travel/washington-state-ferries/about-us/community-participation 

RCW 47.60.310. (For meeting info: 1-800 84-FERRY) Reconstituted in accordance with the passage 
of SHB No. 537 during the 1988 legislative session, creating a separate committee for each ferry 
system in Island County. 

All members must be residents of Island County, and not more than two members at the time of their 
appointment may be of the same major political party. Four-year term. 

POSITION MEMBER APPT. DATE TERM EXPIRES 

Clinton Ferry Committee 

1. Dean Enell (D), Chair 02/09/21 02/09/25 

2. VACANT 

3. D' Arey Morgan 09/20/20 09/20/24 

Coupeville Ferry Committee 

1. Frederick Rocha 12/13/22 12/13/26 

2. Vicky McFarlane 05/09/23 05/09/27 

3. VACANli 

The Board received a request for appointment from: 
• Jack Schwab (Coupeville Ferry Committee, Position No. 3)
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LODGING TAX ADVISORY COMMITTEE (LTAC) 

Previously known as the 2% Special Excise Tax Committee, the Lodging Tax Advisory Committee 
was reestablished in accordance with statutory amendments of HB2698 enacted in Island County 

by adoption of Resolution Number C-156-98 December 14, 1998, and codified as ICC 3.06.060, for the purpose 
of review and recommendation to the Board of County Commissioners on distribution of monies generated by 
the Lodging Excise Tax. In order to create a more effective and efficient process, the board determined the 
committee's membership should be restructured from 13 members to 7 members. The Board of County 
Commissioners adopted Ordinance No. C-81-10 on October 4, 2010. 

The committee shall consist of three members representing the businesses required to collect the tax, three 
members involved in authorized activities receiving revenues, and a member of the Board of County 
Commissioners. The board will review committee membership annually and make changes as appropriate. The 
committee meets once annually, usually in the fall. 

REPRESENTATIVES OF BUSINESSES SUBJECT TO THE TAX 

POSITION MEMBER I Representing Term 
1. Tom Felvey I South Whidbey 2/14/27 
2. VACANT I Central Whidbey 

I 

I 3. Barry Wenaas ' North Whidbey 
p 

01/18/25

REPRESENTATIVES OF ORGANIZATIONS ELIGIBLE TO RECEIVE THE TAX FUND 
POSITION MEMBER ' Representing 
4. Bob-Chalfant Camano Island I· 
5. I Mike Ferri At-Large 

I 6. Melanie Serroels At-Large 

The Board received a request for reappointment from: 
* Bob Chalfant (Position No. 4.)

1 Term 

j 11/10/23 

09/15/23 

09/15/24 

-
-
-
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ISLAND COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION 

https://www.islandcountywa.gov/235/Planning-Commission 

(RCW 36.70.030) 

All terms are for four years, to end on the 2nd day of January of the fourth year. Membership shall consist of 
nine members, three from each of the three commissioner districts, per Ordinance No. C-01-87 adopted January 
26, 1987. Planning Commission meets regularly the 2nd and 4th Monday beginning at 2:00 p.m. in the 
Courthouse Annex Hearing Room, Coupeville. 

POSITION I MEMBER REPRESENTING 

COMMISSIONER DISTRICT #1 
1. William Criswell
2. Margaret Andersen
3. , Kristi Lovelady

I 
COMMISSIONER DISTRICT #2 

1. VACANT
2. Darin Hand~
3. Steve Bristow

COMMISSIONER DISTRICT #3 
1. Frederick Kiga
2. Paul McCausland
3. Steve Schwalbe

The Board received a request for reappointment from: 
* Darin Hand ( District No. 2, Position No. 2)

ORIG. APPT. DATE TERM 
EXPIRES 

07/23/19 01/02/27 
01/03/18 01/18/26 
11/10/20 01/18/26 

03/10/15 01/02/24 
05/18/21 05/18/25 

01/03/23 01/03/27 
07/26/22 07 /26/26 
11/10/20 01/03/27 
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Island County Public Works 
Connie Bowers, P.E., Director and County Engineer 

1 NE 7th Street, Coupeville, WA 98239 
Ph: Whidbey 360-679-7331 I Camano 360-387-3443 I S Whidbey 360-321-5111 

Email: ConnieB@islandcountywa.gov I www.islandcountywa.gov 

MEMORANDUM 

04 October 2023 

TO: Board of Island County Commissioners 

FROM: Eric Brooks/Director Department of Emergency Management 

RE: Discussion on King Tide/Flooding Risk, Preparedness, and Response in Island County 

Last year's King Tide, flooding, and weather event damaged many homes and neighborhoods in Island 
County. As such, the Island County Department of Emergency Management will present to the Board 
of Island County Commissioners at its 04 October 2023 Work Session, information on King Tides in 
Island County. The topics will include, but not be limited to: 

• Expected King Tides for the upcoming "winter weather season."
• Island County response during weather/ flooding events.
• Preparedness and Mitigation steps that the community can take prior to a flooding event.
• Recovery / Assistance programs

o Public Assistance (PA)
o Individual Assistance (IA)
o Small Business Administration (SBA) assistance

This is an open discussion for information sharing, gathering, and collaboration. There are no specific requests 
from the Department of Emergency Management associated with this discussion. 

Eric Brooks 
Director, DEM 
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 ISLAND COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS  

WORK SESSION AGENDA  

DATE: 11/1/2023 

 

To:  Janet St. Clair, Chair 

 Board of Island County Commissioners 

From: Connie Bowers, Director 

 

 

Amount of time requested for agenda discussion. 45 minutes 

 

Agenda Item No.: 1 

Subject: Marshall Drainage Assessment and Program of Credits Discussion 

Description:   Following up on the Oct. 11th, 2023 work session with information on what an  

assessment would look like when it’s focused on impervious surface only.  The  

previous method included a 10% area charge and a 90% impervious surface area  

charge for each parcel, as well as the county roads.  The Board was also interested in 

looking at providing an accommodation for individuals that may qualify for a 

discounted assessment amount.  The current code includes a program of credits. 

Attachment:   Memorandum, Marshall Utility Proposed Annual Capital Charges Map,  

Impervious Only – Proposed Annual Capital Charges Map, Proposed Annual  

Capital Charges Map (Impervious Only Minus Original), Community  

Information Page from EPA EJScreen Tool 

Request: (Check boxes that apply) 

☐Move to Consent    ☐Move to Regular 

☐None/Informational ☒Discussion  

☐Signature Request      ☒Other: Direction 

IT Review Complete: ☐ Not Applicable 

Budget Review Complete: ☐ Not Applicable 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

(Continued on next page) 

 

 

 



DIVISION:          County Roads 

Agenda Item No.: 2 

Subject: Eagle Building Access Easement Request 

Description:   Eagle Development Group, LLC (EDG) is requesting an easement across a county 

parcel (Bayview Road Shop / Bayview Drop Box Facility) to access a parcel where 

they would like to develop work force housing.  There is currently a driveway that 

runs across the county’s parcel from SR 525 to the parcel owned by EDG.  The  

easement requested is in this driveway location. 

Attachment:   Memorandum, Area Map with Current Driveway Marked, Draft Resolution  

and Access Easement Package 

Request: (Check boxes that apply) 

☒Move to Consent    ☐Move to Regular 

☐None/Informational ☐Discussion  

☐Signature Request      ☐Other: ____________ 

IT Review Complete: ☐ Not Applicable 

Budget Review Complete: ☐ Not Applicable 

 

Agenda Item No.: 3 

Subject: 2024 Annual Construction Plan, Road Fund 

Description:   The 2024 ACP is based on the first year of the 2024-2029 Transportation Improvement 

Plan, adopted on July 18th, 2023. The adoption of the annual program is a requirement 

of WAC 136-16: Standards of Good Practice. The program shows planned capital 

work using Road funds in 2024. 

Attachment:   2024 ACP Memo, 2024 ACP and ER&R Purchases 

Request: (Check boxes that apply) 

☒Move to Consent    ☐Move to Regular 

☐None/Informational ☐Discussion  

☐Signature Request      ☐Other: ____________   

IT Review Complete: ☐ Not Applicable 

Budget Review Complete: ☐ Not Applicable 



Island County Public Works 
Connie Bowers, P.E., Director and County Engineer 

1 NE 7th Street, Coupeville, WA 98239  
Ph: Whidbey 360-679-7331 | Camano 360-387-3443 | S Whidbey 360-321-5111 
Email: ConnieB@islandcountywa.gov   |  www.islandcountywa.gov 
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M E M O R A N D U M 

Nov. 1, 2023 

TO: BOCC 

FROM: Connie Bowers / Public Works Director / County Engineer  

RE: Marshall Drainage Assessment and Program of Credits Discussion 

At the Oct. 11th, 2023 work session where a summary of the open house for the proposed Marshall 
Drainage District was discussed, an interest was expressed in looking at an alternative way of calculating 
the assessments. As well as providing accommodations for individuals that may qualify for a discounted 
assessment amount.  

ASSESSMENT OPTIONS: 

Current Process - includes two charges an area charge and an impervious surface charge.  

Area charge represents each parcels portion of 10% of the total infrastructure cost based in the 
amount of parcel area within the basin.  

Impervious surface charge represents each parcels portion of 90% of the total infrastructure 
cost based on the amount of impervious surface on the parcel.  

Alternative Process – impervious surface charge only 

Impervious surface charge represents each parcels portion of 100% of the total infrastructure 
cost based on the amount of impervious surface on the parcel.  

Using the alternative process, impervious surface charge only, resulted in some annual capital charges 
increasing and some decreasing.  Maps are attached showing annual charges for the original assessment 
method as well as the impervious only.  An additional map is attached which shows how the rates 
changed per parcel.  

Item #1
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DISCOUNT ASSESSMENT AMOUNT FOR QUALIFYING INDIVIDUALS 
 
A program of credits was established for Marshall Drainage District in 1998 and is included in county 
code, section 15.02.075.  This section also provides options for a rate adjustment for qualified on-site 
mitigations that exceeds county standards and / or parcel specific characteristics that significantly affect 
run-off.  
 
Rescission of this program was discussed with the Board at the July 19th, 2023 work session, excerpt 
below.  Direction at the time seemed to be to move ahead with the rescission.  

During review of code with the Treasurer last year, she provided a recommendation to rescind 
section 15.02.075 – Program of Credits.  This section provides: 

• necessary support for the poor and infirm  
• a credit for those parcels that have qualified on-site mitigation that exceeds the county 

standards 
This section was added in 1998 and modified in 2005 and 2019.  The Treasurer indicated that this 
section of code increases the complication of administering the billing for the Utility, it shifts the 
burden of the credited amount to the other parcel owners in the Utility, and it has had no active 
parcels in recent years.   

 
 
The program of credits includes the following items: 

a. Program set up to partially offset charges for parcel owners who meet the qualifications 
to provide necessary support for the poor and infirm 

b. Rate adjustment for qualified onsite mitigation - Individuals apply through public works  
c. Qualifications  

i. 1 Receives supplemental security income or,  
ii. Household annual income does not exceed 125% of the poverty level for the 

number of individuals in the household 
iii. Resides in a household whose annual income together with all household 

members does not exceed 70% of the Washington State median income for the 
number of individuals in the household and is: 

1. Blind 
2. Sixty-five (65) years of age or older 
3. Disabled and receives funds from a disability program (disability 

prevents him or her from working) 
4. Requires medical life-support equipment which utilizes mechanical or 

artificial means to sustain, restore, or supplant a vital function.  
d. Individuals meeting one or more of the qualifications shall receive: 

i. A credit equal to 50% of the applicable annual capital charge 
ii. Full credit for the maintenance and operation charge 

e. A payment plan is an option for those that meet the qualifications above 
f. Credits are not transferable. 

 
In order to give an idea of community information, a report (attached) was generated from the EPAs 
EJScreen program.  It includes information such as income level, disabilities, age, etc, for the general 
area.  
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Island County Public Works 
Connie Bowers, P.E., Director and County Engineer 

1 NE 7th Street, Coupeville, WA 98239  
Ph: Whidbey 360-679-7331 | Camano 360-387-3443 | S Whidbey 360-321-5111 
Email: ConnieB@islandcountywa.gov   |  www.islandcountywa.gov 
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M E M O R A N D U M 

Nov. 1, 2023 

TO: BOCC 

FROM: Connie Bowers / Public Works Director / County Engineer  

RE: Access easement across county property request – Eagle Development Group 

Eagle Development Group, LLC (EDG) is requesting an easement across a county parcel to access a 
parcel where they would like to develop work force housing.  There is currently a driveway that runs 
across the county’s parcel 
from SR 525 to the parcel 
owned by EDG.  The 
easement requested is in this 
driveway location.   

While there is space available 
on their property that abuts 
the State Route, this location 
has the best sight distance, 
while minimizing the impact 
to county property.  

The driveway could also be a 
possible access for the 
county to our property.  

The County owns a large, oddly shaped parcel in this area which houses the Bayview Road Shop and 
the Bayview Drop-box facility.  The area where the driveway is currently located is in a small projection 
of the parcel.  Public Works does not foresee any future use of the area requested.  

Attached is an area map for reference, with the location of the current driveway marked.  As well as a 
draft resolution and easement agreement package. 
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          BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
OF ISLAND COUNTY, WASHINGTON 

 
 
 
 
IN THE MATTER OF DECLARING    )  
COUNTY PROPERTY SURPLUS         )                       RESOLUTION NO. C-         -23 
TO GRANT AN EASEMENT ON         )         R-         -23 
PARCEL 326-1000                   ) 
 

WHEREAS, Island County owns property in the South Half of the Southwest Quarter (SW¼) of 
the Northwest Quarter (NW¼) of Section 17, Township 29N, Range 3 East of the Willamette Meridian, 
parcel R32917- 326-1000, as described in Exhibit “A”; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the County has received a request for an access easement from Eagle Development 
Group, LLC, a Washington limited liability corporation, across County property for the purpose of 
accessing property they own, parcel R32917-289-1030,in that portion of the South Half of the Southwest 
Quarter (SW¼) of the Northwest Quarter (NW¼) of Section 17, Township 29N, Range 3 East of the 
Willamette Meridian, as described in Exhibit “B”; and 
  
 WHEREAS, the proposed easement aligns with an existing driveway from SR 525 to parcel 
R32917-289-1030; and  
 

WHEREAS, use of the easement area will provide public benefits and is surplus to County 
needs; and 
 
 WHEREAS, ICC 2.31.010 allows the Board to declare County owned property surplus to County 
needs and to authorize sale, and ICC 2.31.030(A)(5) allows the Board to enter into private negotiations 
for an easement, for at least the minimum price set by the Board; NOW, THEREFORE, 
  
 BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED, that it is in the best interest of the County and the people thereof 
that the County property as described in Exhibit “C” attached hereto is declared surplus to County needs 
and an access easement should be provided; and 



 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Island County, 
Washington that property as identified on Exhibit “C” is surplus to County needs and may be sold to 
Benjamin Criswell of Eagle Development Group, LLC, a Washington limited liability corporation, for   
Four Thousand Seventy-Eight and 42/100 dollars ($4,708.42).    

 
 

Adopted this _______ day of _____________, 2023 
 
 
       BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
       ISLAND COUNTY, WASHINGTON 
              
       ____________________________________ 
       Janet St. Clair, CHAIR 
 
       __________________________________ 
       Jill Johnson, MEMBER 
       ____________________________________ 
       Melanie Bacon, MEMBER 

 
ATTEST: 
 
____________________________ 
Jennifer Roll 
CLERK OF THE BOARD 



Resolution C-     -23/R-   -23 
 
 
 

EXHIBIT “A” 
Parcel R32917- 326-1000 

 
 
All that portion of the following described parcel: 
 
A parcel of land located in Section 17, Township 29 North, Range 3 E.W.M., said parcel being more 
particularly described as that portion lying Easterly of S.S.H. 525 in the North Half of the Southwest 
Quarter of the Northwest Quarter; 
 

EXCEPT the North 385 feet in the aforementioned Section, Township and Range, said parcel 
containing 4.36 acres, more or less. 
 

Commencing at the intersection of the northerly right of way line of S.S.H. 525 and the West line of the 
Southeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of Section 17, Township 29 North, Range 3 East of the 
Willamette Meridian; 
Thence North along said West line, a distance of 830.9 feet; 
Thence East, a distance of 30 feet; 
Thence South, a distance of 830.9 feet;  
Thence Westerly along the right of way line to the Point of Beginning. 
 
(Containing .57 acres, more or less). 
 
Commencing at the intersection of the Northerly right of way line of S.S.H. 525 and the East line of the 
Southwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of Section 17, Township 29 North, Range 3 East of the 
Willamette Meridian; 
Thence North along said East line, a distance of 682.4 feet; 
Thence West, a distance of 30 feet; 
Thence South, a distance of 682.4 feet, more or less; 
Thence Easterly along the right of way line to the Point of Beginning. 
 
(Containing .47 acres, more or less). 
 
Situate in County of Island, Washington 
 
 



Resolution C-     -23/R-    -23 
 
 
 

EXHIBIT “B” 
PARCEL R32917-289-1030 

 
 
All that portion of the following described parcel: 
 
That portion of the Southwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of Section17, Township 29 North, Range 
3 East W.M., described as follows:  
 
Beginning at the quarter corner common to Sections 17 and 18, said Township and Range; 
Thence North 88°35'29" East 1383.95 feet to the Southeast corner of the Southwest Quarter of the 
Northwest Quarter of said Section 17; 
Thence North 1°14' West along the East boundary of the Southwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter 
76.74 feet to the true point of beginning, said point being the North boundary of State Highway 1-D at 
Station 306-87.58 according to official map approved September 24,1957, and revised November 13, 
1957; also said point being on 3°15' curve to the right from a radius point, that is North 17°48'42" East 
1688.08 feet; thence Northwesterly along said curve 586.3 feet and including an angle of1 9°54'08"to 
Highway Station 316-33.56;  
thence North 37°42'50" East 175 feet;  
thence continuing Northwesterly along a curve to the right from the above described radius point and 
radius 1513.08 feet, a distance of 286.27 feet and including an angle of 10°50'24" to the North boundary 
of the South Half of the above described Southwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of Section 17;  
thence North 89°13'55" East 281.03 feet along the North boundary of the South Half of the Southwest 
Quarter of the Northwest Quarter to the Northeast corner of said South Half of the Southwest Quarter of 
the Northwest Quarter; thence South 1°14' East 605.71 feet to the true point of beginning. 
(Bearings of highway map have been adjusted to conform to county subdivision bearings 1°39'09" to the 
left.)  
 

EXCEPT the East 30 feet thereof conveyed to Island County for road purposes by deed recorded 
July17, 1967, under Auditor's File No. 199086, records of Island County, Washington; 
 
ALSO EXCEPT the following described tract:  
The East 185 feet of the South Half of the Southwest Quarter of the Northwest QuarterofSection17, 
Township29 North, Range 3E of W.M.; 
 
EXCEPT any portion lying Southerly of a line between a point on the East line 35 feet, North 1°06' 
East of the Northerly margin of S.S.H.525 and a point on the West line of said 185 feet, 5 feet, North 
1°06' East of said highway margin.  
 
TOGETHER WITH that portion of the Southwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of Section17, 
Township 29 North, Range 3 East of W.M., described as follows:  
Commencing at a point formed by the intersection of the Northeasterly right-of-way line of S.S.H. 
525 and the East line of said Southwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter,  
Thence following the right-of-way line Northwesterly in a curve to the right a distance of 586.3feet 
to a point radially from centerline Station 313+00 being the true point of beginning; thence at right 
angles and/or radially Northeasterly a distance of 175 feet;  



 
(Legal description continued - R32917-289-1030) 

 
Thence Northwesterly following a curve to the right concentric with the highway curve, a distance of 
311.7 feet, more or less, to an intersection with the North line of the South Half of said Southwest 
Quarter of the Northwest Quarter; 
Thence Southwesterly on a line radial to the highway curve a distance of 115 feet; 
Thence Southeasterly along a curve to the left concentric with the state highway centerline, a 
distance of 159 feet, more or less, to a point bearing radially from state highway centerline Station 
314+90; 
Thence radially Southwesterly a distance of 60 feet to a point of intersection with the right-of-way 
line;  
Thence Southeasterly along the right-of-way to the true point of beginning. 
 
Situate in the County of Island, State of Washington.  

 
 



Resolution C-      -23/R-  -23 
 
 

 EXHIBIT “C” 
 
 

Description of Surplus Property  
for Purposes of an Access Easement 

An Access Easement for the purposes of ingress and egress over a portion of the South Half 
of the Southwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of Section 17, Township 29 North, 
Range 3 East of the Willamette Meridian, more particularly described as follows: 

COMMENCING at the Quarter corner common to Sections 17 and 18, said Township and 
Range; 
THENCE South 88° 53' 07" East, along the South line of said Northwest Quarter of Section 
17, a distance of 1380.64 feet to the Southeast corner of the Southwest Quarter of the 
Northwest Quarter of said Section 17; 
THENCE North 02° 49' 16" East, along the East line of said Southwest Quarter of the 
Northwest Quarter of said Section 17, a distance of 4.58 feet to the North margin of State 
Highway 1·D, otherwise known as State Route 525, said point being the beginning of a non-
tangent curve to the right of radius 1688.08 feet, from a radius point of North 22° 03' 53" 
East; 
THENCE along said North margin of state Route 525 on said curve to the right, a distance 
of 789.62 feet, passing through a central angle of 26° 48' 03", said point being the POINT 
OF BEGINNING of this Access Easement; 
THENCE North 48° 51' 56" East, a distance of 60.00 feet, measure radially, to the 
beginning of a non-tangent curve to the right, concentric to the highway curve, of radius 
1628.08 Feet; 
THENCE along said curve to the right, a distance of 57.87 feet, passing through a central 
angle of 02° 02' 11"; 
THENCE South 50°54’07” West, a distance of 60.00 feet, measured radially of the highway curve, to the 
North margin of State Route 525, said point being the beginning of a non-tangent curve to the left of 
radius 1688.08 feet; 
THENCE along said curve to the left, along the North margin of State Route 525, a distance of 60.00 
Feet, passing through a central angle of 02°02’11” to the POINT OF BEGINNING. 
 
Access Easement containing 3,536 Sq. Ft., more or less. 
 
Situate in the County of Island, State of Washington. 
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M E M O R A N D U M 

November 1st, 2023 

TO: Board of County Commissioners – Island County 

FROM: Ed Sewester, PE/Assistant County Engineer 

RE: 2024 Annual Construction Plan, Road Fund 

This memo is intended to inform and involve the Board of Island County Commissioners with the 
2024 Annual Construction Plan (ACP). The 2024 ACP is based on the first year of the 2024-2029 
Transportation Improvement Plan, adopted on July 18th, 2023. The adoption of the annual program is 
a requirement of WAC 136-16: Standards of Good Practice. The program shows planned capital work 
using Road funds in 2024. Island County’s computed 2024 County forces maximum limit for Road 
funded capital construction is $1,269,345 and our expected amount is $272,910. The total ACP 
estimated expenditure in 2024 is $13,5666,000. The annual program shall also include a list of all 
expected major road equipment purchases and repairs. The 2024 fiscal impact of proposed equipment 
purchases is $996,029 from Public Works’ ER&R Fund. 

The County is required to adopt a final annual program prior to the adoption of the budget. It is 
anticipated the ACP will be modified in 2024, as is common. Unanimous vote of the members of the 
legislative authority who are present when the vote is taken is required to modify this program after it 
has been adopted.  

Item #3



(A) Total Est. Construction $8,898,700.00
(B) Total Est. County Forces Construction $272,910.00
(C) Computed County Forces Limit $1,269,345.00

Date of Env. Assessment 2023-10-18
Date of Final Adoption
Ordinance/Resolution Number

Projects Road Information & Other Funding

6 Year Project Number 1 Project Name MISC. HMA STRUCTURAL OVERLAY

Project Code HMA - Overlay/Grind-Inlay, etc.

Amount $45,000.00

Est. PE & CE (595.10) $63,300.00 Est. Right Of Way (595.20) $0.00

Est. Contract $149,850.00 Est. County Forces $149,850.00

Other Amount $318,000.00 Program Source CAPP-County Road Administration Board County Arterial Preservation Program
 

6 Year Project Number 2 Project Name SHOULDER WIDENING PROGRAM

Project Code 2R - Resurface and Restore

Amount $100,000.00

Est. PE & CE (595.10) $75,000.00 Est. Right Of Way (595.20) $25,000.00

Est. Contract $0.00 Est. County Forces $0.00

6 Year Project Number 3 Project Name SUNRISE BOULEVARD SHOULDER WIDENING (JL 00012-0601)

Project Code DR - Drainage Structure;Other - Other;2R - Resurface and Restore

Amount $2,495,000.00

Est. PE & CE (595.10) $299,400.00 Est. Right Of Way (595.20) $0.00

Est. Contract $2,195,600.00 Est. County Forces $0.00

Road Number 98190 Road Name SUNRISE BLVD

BMP 0.01 From SR532

EMP 2.32 To RUSSELL RD

Project Length 2.31 FFC 08 - Rural Minor Collector
 

6 Year Project Number 4 Project Name FREELAND MAIN ST OVERLAY SR525 TO HARBOR AVE (JL 01111-1002)

Project Code 2R - Resurface and Restore;DR - Drainage Structure;SW - Sidewalk, ADA

Amount $90,000.00

Est. PE & CE (595.10) $90,000.00 Est. Right Of Way (595.20) $0.00

Est. Contract $0.00 Est. County Forces $0.00

Road Number 91250 Road Name Main Street - Freeland

BMP 0.03 From at MYRTLE AVE

EMP 0.21 To EAST HARBOR RD

Project Length 0.18 FFC 08 - Rural Minor Collector
 

Road Number 13860 Road Name Main Street - Freeland

BMP 2.02 From at HARBOR AVE

EMP 2.16 To EAST HARBOR RD

Project Length 0.14 FFC 07 - Rural Major Collector
 

6 Year Project Number 5 Project Name SOUTH WHIDBEY INDUSTRIAL PARK ROAD (JL 00700-0102)

Project Code Other - Other

Amount $50,000.00

Est. PE & CE (595.10) $50,000.00 Est. Right Of Way (595.20) $0.00

Est. Contract $0.00 Est. County Forces $0.00

Road Number 10770 Road Name CRAWFORD RD

BMP 0.00 From at BROOKS HILL RD

EMP 0.22 To 475 ft. North of END OF COUNTY ROAD

Project Length 0.22 FFC 09 - Rural Local Access
 

Road Number 10770 Road Name CRAWFORD RD

BMP 0.22 From 475 ft. North of END OF COUNTY ROAD

EMP 0.31 To at END OF COUNTY ROAD

Annual Construction Program & Report
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Project Length 0.09 FFC 09 - Rural Local Access
 

Road Number Private Road Name CRAWFORD RD

BMP 0.00 From at END OF COUNTY ROAD

EMP 1.10 To 1.10 Miles south of County Road

Project Length 1.10 FFC 00 - Proposed or projected, private, non-county system road
 

6 Year Project Number 6 Project Name SCENIC HEIGHTS ROAD SHOULDER WIDENING (JL 00012-0501)

Project Code 3R - Rehabilitate, Resurface, Restore

Amount $174,000.00

Est. PE & CE (595.10) $100,000.00 Est. Right Of Way (595.20) $74,000.00

Est. Contract $0.00 Est. County Forces $0.00

Road Number 52980 Road Name SCENIC HEIGHTS RD

BMP 2.10 From at MONROE LANDING RD

EMP 3.80 To at BALDA RD

Project Length 1.70 FFC 18 - Urban Minor Collector
 

6 Year Project
Number

7 Project Name SR 20 SHOULDER WIDENING RACE RD TO WELCHER RD PLUS (JL 01078-
0203)

Project Code 2R - Resurface and Restore

Amount $225,000.00

Est. PE & CE
(595.10)

$820,000.00
Est. Right Of Way
(595.20)

$0.00

Est. Contract $4,305,000.00 Est. County Forces $0.00

Road Number State Highway Road Name SR 20

BMP 16.42 From RACE RD

EMP 18.41 To BOUNDARY OF EBEY'S LANDINGRESERVE

Project Length 1.99 FFC 00 - Proposed or projected, private, non-county system road
 

Other Amount $1,500,000.00 Program Source STP(R)-Surface Transportation Program - Rural
 

Other Amount $3,400,000.00 Program Source WA-Misc State Miscellaneous
 

6 Year Project Number 10 Project Name MISC. INTERSECTION ALIGNMENT IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

Project Code IS - Intersection

Amount $98,000.00

Est. PE & CE (595.10) $19,280.00 Est. Right Of Way (595.20) $30,000.00

Est. Contract $24,360.00 Est. County Forces $24,360.00

6 Year Project
Number

11 Project Name SWEDE HILL ROAD / BURLEY ROAD INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS (JL
00601-1401)

Project Code IS - Intersection

Amount $65,000.00

Est. PE & CE
(595.10)

$5,000.00
Est. Right Of Way
(595.20)

$60,000.00

Est. Contract $0.00 Est. County Forces $0.00

Road Number 7240 Road Name SWEDE HILL ROAD

BMP 1.83 From 1.83 MI FROM MAXWELTON ROAD

EMP 2.01 To 2.01 MI FROM MAXWELTON ROAD

Project Length 0.18 FFC 08 - Rural Minor Collector
 

Road Number 7440 Road Name BURLEY ROAD

BMP 0.00 From SWEDE HILL ROAD

EMP 0.06 To 0.06 MI FROM SWEDE HILL ROAD

Project Length 0.06 FFC 09 - Rural Local Access
 

6 Year Project Number 12 Project Name MONKEY HILL ROAD / HENNI ROAD REALIGNMENT (JL 01094-0001)

Project Code IS - Intersection

Amount $700,000.00

Est. PE & CE (595.10) $122,000.00 Est. Right Of Way (595.20) $50,000.00

Est. Contract $528,000.00 Est. County Forces $0.00

Road Number 96250 Road Name MONKEY HILL RD

BMP 0.00 From 0.27 miles south of Henni Rd

EMP 0.50 To 0.23 north of Henni Rd

Project Length 0.50 FFC 09 - Rural Local Access
 

Road Number 67440 Road Name HENNI RD

BMP 1.75 From 0.22 miles east of Monkey Hill Rd

EMP 2.25 To 0.28 miles west of Monkey Hill Rd

Project Length 0.50 FFC 09 - Rural Local Access
 

6 Year Project
Number

13 Project Name EAST CAMANO DRIVE / CROSS ISLAND ROAD INTERSECTION
IMPROVEMENTS

Project Code IS - Intersection

Amount $58,000.00

Road Number 97190 Road Name EAST CAMANO DR

BMP 0.98 From 0.25 Mi north of of Cross Island Rd

EMP 1.48 To 0.25 Mi south of Cross Island Rd

Project Length 0.50 FFC 07 - Rural Major Collector



Est. PE & CE
(595.10)

$426,000.00
Est. Right Of Way
(595.20)

$0.00

Est. Contract $0.00 Est. County Forces $0.00

 

Road Number 98120 Road Name CROSS ISLAND RD

BMP 2.26 From 0.25 Mi west of East Camano Dr.

EMP 2.51 To at East Camano Dr.

Project Length 0.25 FFC 07 - Rural Major Collector
 

Road Number 88011 Road Name ARROWHEAD RD

BMP 0.00 From at Cross Island Rd

EMP 0.25 To 0.25 Mi north of Cross Island Rd

Project Length 0.25 FFC 08 - Rural Minor Collector
 

Other Amount $368,000.00 Program Source STP(R)-Surface Transportation Program - Rural
 

6 Year Project Number 14 Project Name EAST CAMANO DR/MCELROY ROUNDABOUT (JL 01091-0901)

Project Code IS - Intersection

Amount $20,000.00

Est. PE & CE (595.10) $20,000.00 Est. Right Of Way (595.20) $0.00

Est. Contract $0.00 Est. County Forces $0.00

Road Number 84980 Road Name MCELROY DR

BMP 0.00 From at EAST CAMANO DR

EMP 0.05 To 285 ft. East of EAST CAMANO DR

Project Length 0.05 FFC 09 - Rural Local Access
 

Road Number 97190 Road Name EAST CAMANO DR

BMP 1.58 From 0.1 Mi north of MCELROY DR

EMP 1.88 To 0.2 Mi south of MCELROY DR

Project Length 0.30 FFC 07 - Rural Major Collector
 

6 Year Project
Number

15 Project Name HEGGENES ROAD INTERSECTION RE-ALIGNMENTS: Improve safety by realigning
Heggenes Rd / Orr Rd (JL 01091-0801)

Project Code IS - Intersection

Amount $70,000.00

Est. PE & CE
(595.10)

$65,000.00
Est. Right Of Way
(595.20)

$5,000.00

Est. Contract $0.00 Est. County Forces $0.00

Road Number 2390 Road Name HEGGENES RD

BMP 1.97 From 0.02 mi north of Orr Rd

EMP 2.04 To 0.05 mi south of Orr Rd

Project Length 0.07 FFC 09 - Rural Local Access
 

Road Number 3140 Road Name Orr Rd

BMP 0.47 From 0.03 mi east of Heggenes Rd

EMP 0.50 To Heggenes Rd

Project Length 0.03 FFC 09 - Rural Local Access
 

6 Year Project
Number

16 Project Name MISC R/W, MINOR SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS AND PROJECT
DEVELOPMENT

Project Code Safety - Signing, Striping, Markings, GR, etc.;Illum - Illumination;SW - Sidewalk, ADA

Amount $265,000.00

Est. PE & CE (595.10) $58,000.00
Est. Right Of Way
(595.20)

$60,000.00

Est. Contract $73,500.00 Est. County Forces $73,500.00

6 Year Project Number 17 Project Name EVALUATE HORIZONTAL CURVES FOR SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS

Project Code Safety - Signing, Striping, Markings, GR, etc.;Other - Other

Amount $0.00

Est. PE & CE (595.10) $321,000.00 Est. Right Of Way (595.20) $0.00

Est. Contract $0.00 Est. County Forces $0.00

Other Amount $321,000.00 Program Source HIP(US)-Highway Infrastructure Program - > 5,000 and < 200,000 population
 

6 Year Project Number 18 Project Name LAGOON VIEW DRIVE SHOULDER STABILIZATION

Project Code Other - Other

Amount $5,000.00

Est. PE & CE (595.10) $5,000.00 Est. Right Of Way (595.20) $0.00

Est. Contract $0.00 Est. County Forces $0.00

Road Number 31630 Road Name LAGOON VIEW DR

BMP 0.18 From 0.18 mi. South of WESTCLIFF DR

EMP 0.43 To 106 ft. North of LAGOON VIEW DR

Project Length 0.25 FFC 09 - Rural Local Access
 



6 Year Project Number 23 Project Name MISC. CULVERT REPLACEMENT PROJECTS

Project Code DR - Drainage Structure

Amount $250,000.00

Est. PE & CE (595.10) $53,000.00 Est. Right Of Way (595.20) $50,000.00

Est. Contract $147,000.00 Est. County Forces $0.00

6 Year Project Number 24 Project Name SWANTOWN LAKE TIDE GATE REPLACEMENT (CULVERT #2647)

Project Code DR - Drainage Structure;FP - Fish Passage

Amount $125,000.00

Est. PE & CE (595.10) $100,000.00 Est. Right Of Way (595.20) $25,000.00

Est. Contract $0.00 Est. County Forces $0.00

Road Number 95030 Road Name WEST BEACH RD

BMP 5.92 From 0.39 mi. West of SWANTOWN RD

EMP 5.94 To 0.37 mi. West of SWANTOWN RD

Project Length 0.02 FFC 07 - Rural Major Collector
 

Road Number 95030 Road Name WEST BEACH RD

BMP 5.90 From 0.48 mi. North of RD# 52120

EMP 5.92 To 0.50 mi. North of RD# 52120

Project Length 0.02 FFC 17 - Urban Major Collector
 

6 Year Project Number 25 Project Name WILDES RD AT QUADE CREEK FISH PASSAGE #575

Project Code FP - Fish Passage

Amount

Est. PE & CE (595.10) $70,000.00 Est. Right Of Way (595.20) $5,000.00

Est. Contract $0.00 Est. County Forces $0.00

Road Number 8240 Road Name WILDES RD

BMP 0.29 From 0.29 Miles East of Maxwelton Rd

EMP 0.33 To 0.33 Miles East of Maxwelton Rd

Project Length 0.04 FFC 09 - Rural Local Access
 

6 Year Project Number 26 Project Name NORTH BLUFF ROAD CULVERT 1951 FISH PASSAGE

Project Code FP - Fish Passage

Amount $125,000.00

Est. PE & CE (595.10) $79,400.00 Est. Right Of Way (595.20) $0.00

Est. Contract $545,600.00 Est. County Forces

Road Number 33670 Road Name NORTH BLUFF RD

BMP 4.04 From 0.41 mi. South of TRAILS END LN

EMP 4.09 To 0.46 mi. South of TRAILS END LN

Project Length 0.05 FFC 08 - Rural Minor Collector
 

Other Amount $500,000.00 Program Source County-Other County Funds (Not Road)
 

6 Year Project Number 27 Project Name CHAPMAN CREEK FISH PASSAGE CULVERT REPLACEMENT

Project Code FP - Fish Passage

Amount $247,000.00

Est. PE & CE (595.10) $98,880.00 Est. Right Of Way (595.20) $0.00

Est. Contract $519,120.00 Est. County Forces

Road Number 78910 Road Name CHAPMAN RD

BMP 0.10 From 1 miles south of W Camano Hill Rd

EMP 0.30 To 3 miles south of W Camano Hill Rd

Project Length 0.20 FFC 09 - Rural Local Access
 

Other Amount $371,000.00 Program Source County-Other County Funds (Not Road)
 

6 Year Project Number 28 Project Name UTSALADY @ OLSEN CULVERT REPLACEMENT, 774 AND 775

Project Code FP - Fish Passage

Amount $191,000.00

Est. PE & CE (595.10) $53,240.00 Est. Right Of Way (595.20) $0.00

Est. Contract $137,760.00 Est. County Forces $0.00

Road Number 98300 Road Name UTSALADY RD

BMP 3.07 From 0.03 mi east of Olsen Rd

EMP 3.13 To 0.03 mi west of Olsen Rd

Project Length 0.06 FFC 08 - Rural Minor Collector
 

6 Year Project Number 29 Project Name PENN COVE RD CULVERT REPLACEMENT NEAR RIEPMA AVE, 3352

Project Code FP - Fish Passage

Amount $88,000.00

Est. PE & CE (595.10) $55,000.00 Est. Right Of Way (595.20) $33,000.00

Est. Contract $0.00 Est. County Forces $0.00

Road Number 52980 Road Name PENN COVE RD

BMP 0.76 From 0.01 mi east of RIEPMA AVE

EMP 0.79 To 0.04 mi east of RIEPMA AVE

Project Length 0.03 FFC 19 - Urban Local Access
 

6 Year Project Number 30 Project Name ANDERSON RD CULVERT REPLACEMENT, 271

Project Code FP - Fish Passage

Amount $70,000.00

Est. PE & CE (595.10) $70,000.00 Est. Right Of Way (595.20) $0.00

Road Number 3030 Road Name ANDERSON RD

BMP 0.47 From 0.1 mi north of ORR RD

EMP 0.57 To ORR RD

Project Length 0.10 FFC 09 - Rural Local Access



Est. Contract $0.00 Est. County Forces $0.00
 

6 Year Project Number 31 Project Name HUMPHREY ROAD CULVERT REPLACEMENT, 281

Project Code FP - Fish Passage

Amount $55,000.00

Est. PE & CE (595.10) $55,000.00 Est. Right Of Way (595.20) $0.00

Est. Contract $0.00 Est. County Forces $0.00

Road Number 3250 Road Name HUMPHREY RD

BMP 0.72 From 211 ft. North of ORR RD

EMP 0.76 To ORR RD

Project Length 0.04 FFC 08 - Rural Minor Collector
 

6 Year Project Number 32 Project Name WOODLAND BEACH RD DRAINAGE REPAIR (JL#00016-1901)

Project Code DR - Drainage Structure

Amount $100,000.00

Est. PE & CE (595.10) $100,000.00 Est. Right Of Way (595.20) $0.00

Est. Contract $0.00 Est. County Forces $0.00

6 Year Project Number 36 Project Name MISC. TRAILS PROJECTS

Project Code P&T - Paths, Trails, Bikeways, etc.

Amount $50,000.00

Est. PE & CE (595.10) $14,800.00 Est. Right Of Way (595.20) $10,000.00

Est. Contract $0.00 Est. County Forces $25,200.00

6 Year Project Number 37 Project Name KETTLES - FORT EBEY TRAIL CONNECTOR

Project Code P&T - Paths, Trails, Bikeways, etc.

Amount $0.00

Est. PE & CE (595.10) $40,000.00 Est. Right Of Way (595.20) $0.00

Est. Contract $0.00 Est. County Forces $0.00

Other Amount $40,000.00 Program Source TAP(R)-Transportation Alternatives Program - Rural
 

6 Year Project Number 38 Project Name CLINTON TO KEN'S CORNER TRAIL

Project Code P&T - Paths, Trails, Bikeways, etc.

Amount $10,000.00

Est. PE & CE (595.10) $222,000.00 Est. Right Of Way (595.20) $20,000.00

Est. Contract $0.00 Est. County Forces $0.00

Other Amount $232,000.00 Program Source WA-Misc State Miscellaneous
 

6 Year Project Number 33 Project Name KOONTZ ROAD CULVERT REPLACEMENT (NORTH WHIDBEY ISLAND)

Project Code DR - Drainage Structure

Amount $30,000.00

Est. PE & CE (595.10) $30,000.00 Est. Right Of Way (595.20) $0.00

Est. Contract $0.00 Est. County Forces $0.00

Road Number 68380 Road Name KOONTZ RD

BMP 0.68 From 0.05 Miles East of Troxell Rd

EMP 0.70 To 0.07 Miles East of Troxell

Project Length 0.02 FFC 09 - Rural Local Access
 

6 Year Project Number 20 Project Name GUARDRAIL INSTALLATION COUNTY-WIDE

Project Code Safety - Signing, Striping, Markings, GR, etc.

Amount $100,000.00

Est. PE & CE (595.10) $100,000.00 Est. Right Of Way (595.20) $0.00

Est. Contract $0.00 Est. County Forces $0.00

6 Year Project Number 35 Project Name ROBINSON ROAD OUTFALL

Project Code DR - Drainage Structure;FP - Fish Passage

Amount $540,000.00

Est. PE & CE (595.10) $500,000.00 Est. Right Of Way (595.20) $40,000.00

Est. Contract $0.00 Est. County Forces $0.00

Road Number 21140 Road Name ROBINSON RD

BMP 0.05 From 0.05 Miles SW of Mutiny Bay Rd

EMP 0.17 To 0.17 SW of Mutiny Bay Rd

Project Length 0.12 FFC 09 - Rural Local Access
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1 1 MISC. HMA STRUCTURAL OVERLAY E 45,000$        318,000$      CAPP/MVA 63,300$        -$          149,850$            149,850$         363,000$         
2 2 SHOULDER WIDENING PROGRAM I 100,000$       -$             75,000$       25,000$    -$                  -$               100,000$        
3 3 SUNRISE BOULEVARD SHOULDER WIDENING  (JL 00012-0601) I 2,495,000$    -$             299,400$      -$         2,195,600$        -$               2,495,000$     
4 4 FREELAND MAIN ST OVERLAY SR525 TO HARBOR AVE (JL  01111- I 90,000$         -$              90,000$        -$          -$                   -$                90,000$           
5 5 SOUTH WHIDBEY INDUSTRIAL PARK ROAD  (JL 00700-0102) I 50,000$        50,000$       -$         -$                  -$               50,000$           
6 6 SCENIC HEIGHTS ROAD SHOULDER WIDENING  (JL 00012-0501) I 174,000$       -$             100,000$      74,000$    -$                  -$               174,000$        
7 7 SR 20 SHOULDER WIDENING RACE RD TO WELCHER RD PLUS  I 225,000$        4,900,000$     STBG/DISC 820,000$       -$          4,305,000$         -$                5,125,000$       
8 10 MISC. INTERSECTION ALIGNMENT IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS I 98,000$        -$             19,280$       30,000$    24,360$            24,360$          98,000$           
9 11 SWEDE HILL ROAD / BURLEY ROAD INTERSECTION I 65,000$         -$              5,000$          60,000$     -$                   -$                65,000$           
10 12 MONKEY HILL ROAD / HENNI ROAD REALIGNMENT  (JL 01094- E 700,000$        122,000$       50,000$     528,000$            -$                700,000$         
11 13 EAST CAMANO DRIVE / CROSS ISLAND ROAD INTERSECTION I 58,000$         368,000$       STBG 426,000$       -$          -$                   -$                426,000$         
12 14 EAST CAMANO DR/MCELROY ROUNDABOUT  (JL 01091-0901) I 20,000$        -$             20,000$       -$         -$                  -$               20,000$           

13 15
HEGGENES ROAD INTERSECTION RE-ALIGNMENTS: Improve 
safety by realigning Heggenes Rd / Orr Rd  (JL 01091-0801) I 70,000$         65,000$        5,000$       -$                   -$                70,000$           

14 16 MISC R/W, MINOR SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS AND PROJECT E 265,000$        58,000$        60,000$     73,500$             73,500$           265,000$         
15 17 EVALUATE HORIZONTAL CURVES FOR SAFETY E -$               321,000$       HSIP 321,000$       -$          -$                   -$                321,000$         
16 18 LAGOON VIEW DRIVE SHOULDER STABILIZATION E 5,000$          -$             5,000$         -$         -$                  -$               5,000$             
17 23 MISC. CULVERT REPLACEMENT PROJECTS I 250,000$       -$             53,000$       50,000$    147,000$           -$               250,000$        
18 24 SWANTOWN LAKE TIDE GATE REPLACEMENT (CULVERT #2647) I 125,000$       100,000$      25,000$    -$                  -$               125,000$        
19 25 WILDES RD AT QUADE CREEK FISH PASSAGE #575 I 75,000$        -$             70,000$       5,000$      -$                  -$               75,000$           
20 26 NORTH BLUFF ROAD CULVERT 1951 FISH PASSAGE I 125,000$       500,000$      CWU 79,400$       -$         545,600$           -$               625,000$        
21 27 CHAPMAN CREEK FISH PASSAGE CULVERT REPLACEMENT I 247,000$       371,000$      CWU 98,880$       -$         519,120$           -$               618,000$        
22 28 UTSALADY @ OLSEN CULVERT REPLACEMENT, 774 AND 775 I 191,000$       -$             53,240$       -$         137,760$           -$               191,000$         
23 29 PENN COVE RD CULVERT REPLACEMENT NEAR RIEPMA AVE, I 88,000$         -$              55,000$        33,000$     -$                   -$                88,000$           
24 30 ANDERSON RD CULVERT REPLACEMENT, 271 I 70,000$        -$             70,000$       -$         -$                  -$               70,000$           
25 31 HUMPHREY ROAD CULVERT REPLACEMENT, 281 I 55,000$        -$             55,000$       -$         -$                  -$               55,000$           
26 32 WOODLAND BEACH RD DRAINAGE REPAIR (JL#00016-1901) I 100,000$       -$             100,000$      -$         -$                  -$               100,000$        
27 36 MISC. TRAILS PROJECTS I 50,000$        -$             14,800$       10,000$    -$                  25,200$          50,000$           
28 37 KETTLES - FORT EBEY TRAIL CONNECTOR I -$              40,000$        TA 40,000$       -$         -$                  -$               40,000$           
29 38 CLINTON TO KEN'S CORNER TRAIL I 10,000$        232,000$      WA-Misc 222,000$      20,000$    -$                  -$               242,000$        
30 33 KOONTZ ROAD CULVERT REPLACEMENT (NORTH WHIDBEY I 30,000$         30,000$        -$          -$                   -$                30,000$           
31 20 GUARDRAIL INSTALLATION COUNTY-WIDE I 100,000$       100,000$      -$         -$                  -$               100,000$        
32 35 ROBINSON ROAD OUTFALL I 540,000$       500,000$      40,000$    -$                  -$               540,000$        

6,516,000$   7,050,000$   4,180,300$  487,000$  8,625,790$       272,910$        13,566,000$    



Public Works

2024  Proposed Equipment Purchases

Qty Item Shop Trade In / Surplus
 Estimated 

Cost 

 Estimated 

Trade / 

Surplus 

 Estimated Net 

CP 2016 Ram 1/2 ton #100 53,456$           3,084$         50,372$               

OH 2016 Ram 1/2 ton #233 53,456$           3,084$         50,372$               

CA 2016 Ram 1/2 ton #307 53,456$           3,084$         50,372$               

BV 2016 Ram 1/2 ton #428 53,456$           3,084$          50,372$               

OH 2004 F450 Truck # 229 164,480$        3,084$         161,396$             

CA 2004 F450 Truck # 329 164,480$        3,084$         161,396$             

1 2024  Kenworth Dump Truck BV
1993 Kenworth Dump Truck 

#452
359,800$        10,280$       349,520$             

BV 1990 Fontaine #489 10,280$           514$            9,766$                 

CA 1990 Fontaine #393 10,280$           514$            9,766$                 

1
2024 Ingersoll Rand Air 

Compressor
AD

1986 Ingersoll Rand Air 

Compressor #602
25,700$           103$            25,597$               

77,100$               

996,029$             TOTAL NET

4 2024 Ford F250

2 2024 Ford  F550

2 2024 SaltDogg Sander 8'

Misc Unforeseen Purchases
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